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THANK YOU
FOR PURCHASING THIS DREAME
WET AND DRY VACUUM

Quick Start Guide
Welcome to register a Dreame account by 
scanning the QR code. You are available 
for the User Manual and Special Offers.

The high-quality product is engineered for optimal performance.

If you have any questions on the product,
please contact us: https://global.dreametech.com/pages/contact-us 
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Packing List 

Main 
Body

Charging 
Base

Cleaning 
Brush

Handle 

Product Overview

Product Overview

Vacuum

Roller Brush Cover Release 
Buttons

Clean Water Tank

 Self-Cleaning Button

 Power Switch
Display Screen

Lifting Robotic Arm
Voice Prompt/Wi-Fi 
Button

Omnidirectional Wheel

· Press briefly to activate the 
voice prompt or adjust the 
volume 
· Press and hold to start Wi-Fi 
setup/Reset Wi-Fi 
· Set languages via the APP

Roller Brush Handle

Clean Water Tank Handle

Used Water Tank

1. Air-Drying Outlet  
2. Accessory Storage Slot 
3. Charging Contacts  
4. Power Cord

Used Water Tank Handle Mode Switch
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Charging Base

•	 The charging base is capable of charging the 6-cell 5000 mAh battery pack. This charging 
base should not be used to charge non-rechargeable batteries. Failing to do so may cause 
the lithium-ion battery to catch fire.

•	 The charging base is marked with a  icon indicating "Caution: Hot Surface." Do not touch 
the roller brush, hot water, or heating module of the charging base while self-cleaning with 
hot water.

We, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., hereby declares that this equipment is in compliance with 
the applicable Directives, European Norms, and amendments. The full text of the EU declaration 
of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://global.dreametech.com

For detailed e-manual, please go to
https://global.dreametech.com/pages/user-manuals-and-faqs

Symbols

Read operator's manual

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in 
directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you 
should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to 
a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment, 
appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help 
prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact 
the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and 
conditions of such collection points.

WEEE Information

For indoor use only
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Spare  
Brush Roller

12 3

4

Replacement 
Filter

Class II equipment

T 3.15A Time-lag miniature fuse-link where T 3.15A is the symbol for the time/
current characteristic

Caution: Hot Surface



5 65 6

EN ENInstallation & Charging Connecting with Dreamehome App
Fully charge the appliance before first use.

Note:
•	 If there is no operation within 10 minutes of being fully charged, the appliance will 

enter sleep mode. Please restart the appliance if you need to use it.
•	 To extend the battery life time, the battery keeps cooling down automatically after you have 

used the appliance for a long time.

Note:
•	 Only 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi is supported.
•	 Due to upgrades in the app software, the actual operations may differ from the 

directions in this manual. Please follow the instructions based on the current app 
version.

•	 The appliance will exit the network connection if there is no operation for 10 minutes, 
or if the network connection fails. To reset Wi-Fi, please repeat the steps above and 
complete the connection according to the prompts in the app.

 

1 2 3

1. Insert the end of the 
handle vertically into the 
port on the top of the 
appliance until it clicks.

2. Place the charging 
base against a wall on 
level ground and connect 
it to a power source.

* To disassemble, extend a hard object into the hole of 
the appliance as indicated to press in the contacts and 
pull the handle upwards at the same time.

3. Place the appliance on 
the charging base. When 
the screen reaches 100%, 
charging is complete.

 

1 2 3

4

1. Scan the QR code on 
the appliance, or search 
"Dreamehome" in the app 
store to download and 
install the app.

2. Press the power switch 
briefly to power on.

3. Press and hold the 
voice prompt/Wi-Fi button 
located on the back of the 
appliance to set up Wi-Fi 
connection. The Wi-Fi 
indicator pulses in white, 
and voice prompt says, 
"Waiting for the network 
configuration".

4. Open the Dreamehome 
app and scan the same 
QR code on the appliance 
again to add the device. 
Please follow the prompts 
to finish the Wi-Fi 
connection.

* Press and hold the voice prompt/Wi-Fi button 
and the self-cleaning button for 3 seconds to 
restore factory settings.
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EN ENTroubleshooting
If an error occurs, the appliance will stop working. Please refer to the following table for 
troubleshooting. If the problem persists, please contact customer service.

Error Possible Cause Solution

The appliance does not 
work

The appliance is out of battery or its 
battery level is low Fully charge its battery before use

The appliance is in the upright 
position Recline the appliance backwards

Blockage activated overheat 
protection mode 

Clear the blockage and wait until 
the temperature returns normal

The Used Water Tank is full Empty the Used Water Tank

The handle, roller brush, or Used 
Water Tank is not properly installed

Ensure the handle, roller brush, or 
Used Water Tank are all properly in 
place

The appliance charges 
slowly

The temperature of the battery is too 
low or too high

Wait until the battery's temperature 
returns normal

The suction power of 
the appliance is weak

The filter is clogged Cleaning the filter

The suction inlet or tube is blocked by 
a foreign object Clean the tube and the suction inlet

The motor is making a 
strange noise

There is too much used water in the 
Used Water Tank Empty the Used Water Tank

The suction inlet is blocked Clear any blockage in the suction 
inlet

The display screen 
does not light up while 
charging

The charging base cable is not 
plugged into the electrical outlet

Make sure the charging base cable 
is plugged in

The appliance is not placed onto the 
charging base properly

Make sure the appliance is placed 
onto the charging base properly

For additional services, please contact us via https://global.dreametech.com/pages/contact-us

Website: https://global.dreametech.com

Troubleshooting

No water is coming out 
of the appliance

The Clean Water Tank is not properly 
installed in place, or the water in the 
Clean Water Tank is insufficient

Re-install or fill the Clean Water Tank

It takes 30 seconds to dampen the 
roller brush

Turn on the appliance and check 
again in 30 seconds  

The vent leaks water

A collision or a sharp pull causes 
water to enter the motor

Move the appliance gently back and 
forth while it is turned on

The filter is not completely dry after 
being cleaned Dry the filter completely before use

Self-cleaning fails

The roller brush may be jammed by 
large debris

Open the roller brush cover to check 
and clean the roller brush

The appliance is not placed onto the 
charging base properly

Make sure the appliance is being 
charged before self-cleaning

Self-cleaning cannot be enabled if the 
battery level is lower than 20%

The self-cleaning function can only 
be enabled when the appliance is 
being charged and the battery level 
is more than 20%

The Used Water Tank is not installed 
in place, or the Used Water Tank is full

Re-install or empty the Used Water 
Tank

The Clean Water Tank is not installed 
in place, or the water in the Clean 
Water Tank is insufficient

Re-install or fill the Clean Water Tank

Poor drying 
performance

The air outlet and air inlet of the 
charging base may be blocked.

Check and clear the blockage of 
air outlet and air inlet.

Wi-Fi Connection 
fails

The Wi-Fi network password is 
incorrect.

Make sure the password used to 
connect to your Wi-Fi network is 
correct.

The appliance does not support a 5 
GHz Wi-Fi connection.

Make sure the robot is connected to 
a 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi connection.

The Wi-Fi signal is weak. Make sure the robot is in an area 
with good Wi-Fi coverage.

The appliance may not be ready to be 
configured.

Please exit and re-enter the app, 
and then try again as instructed.
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DE DEWichtige Sicherheitshinweise Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf.
Bei der Verwendung eines elektrischen Geräts sollten immer grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
beachtet werden, einschließlich der folgenden:
LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH (DIESES GERÄTS) ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. Die Nichtbeachtung der 
Warnhinweise und Anweisungen kann zu einem Stromschlag, Brand und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen.

Um die Gefahr von Bränden, Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen zu 
verringern:

WARNUNG – 

•	 Um einen sicheren Betrieb zu gewährleisten und Risiken zu vermeiden, darf dieses 
Produkt nicht von Kindern unter 8 Jahren, von Personen mit körperlichen, sensorischen 
oder geistigen Einschränkungen oder von Personen mit mangelnden Kenntnissen 
ohne Aufsicht eines Elternteils oder Vormunds verwendet werden. Kinder dürfen die 
Reinigung und Wartung nicht ohne Aufsicht durchführen.

•	 Kunststofffolie kann gefährlich sein. Um die Gefahr des Erstickens zu vermeiden, halten 
Sie sie von Kindern fern. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in Innenräumen, auf nicht mit Teppichboden versehenen 
Böden wie Vinyl, Fliesen, versiegeltem Holz usw. Achten Sie darauf, nicht über lose 
Gegenstände oder Kanten von Teppichen zu fahren. Ein Abwürgen der Bürste kann zu 
einem vorzeitigen Ausfall des Riemens führen.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur wie in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben. 
Verwenden Sie nur das vom Hersteller empfohlenen Zubehör.

•	 Setzen Sie das Gerät keinem Feuer oder übermäßigen Temperaturen aus. Die Exposition 
gegenüber Feuer oder übermäßige Temperatur kann eine Explosion verursachen.

•	 Nicht in extrem heißen oder kalten Umgebungen verwenden (unter 5 ℃/41 °F oder über 
40 °C/104 °F). Bitte laden Sie das Gerät bei Temperaturen über 5 ℃/41 °F und unter  
40 °C/104 °F auf.

•	 Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Flüssigkeit.
•	 Dieses Gerät darf nicht verwendet, um brennbare oder leicht entzündliche Flüssigkeiten 

wie Benzin aufzunehmen. Dieses Gerät darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in 
denen brennbare oder leicht entzündliche Flüssigkeiten vorhanden sein können.

•	 Setzen Sie kein Objekt in die Öffnungen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn die 
Öffnung blockiert ist. Halten Sie sich frei von Staub, Fusseln, Haaren und allem, was den 
Luftstrom behindern kann.

•	 Nehmen Sie kein giftiges Material auf (Chlorbleiche, Ammoniak, Abflussreiniger usw.). 
Heben Sie keine harten oder scharfen Gegenstände wie Glas, Nägel, Schrauben, 
Münzen usw. auf.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in einem geschlossenen Raum, der mit Dämpfen 
gefüllt ist, die von ölhaltigen Farben, Farbverdünnern, einigen Mottenschutzmitteln, 
brennbarem Staub oder anderen explosiven oder giftigen Dämpfen abgegeben werden. 
Nehmen Sie keine brennenden oder rauchenden Gegenstände auf, wie z. B. Zigaretten, 
Streichhölzer oder heiße Asche.

•	 Verwenden Sie es nicht ohne eingesetzte Filter.
•	 Halten Sie Haare, lose Kleidung, Finger und alle Körperteile von den Öffnungen und 

beweglichen Teilen des Geräts und seines Zubehörs fern.
•	 Halten Sie Erdungskabel vom Gerät fern, da eine Gefahr auftreten kann, wenn das Gerät 

in Betrieb über ein Netzkabel läuft
•	 Gehen Sie bei der Reinigung auf Treppen besonders vorsichtig vor.

Nutzungsbeschränkungen

Wartung und Lagerung
•	 Verhindern Sie ein unbeabsichtigtes Starten. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter in 

der AUS-Stellung ist, bevor Sie das Gerät in die Hand nehmen oder tragen. Das Tragen 
des Geräts mit dem Finger auf dem Schalter oder auf dem stromführenden Gerät, das 
den Schalter eingeschaltet hat, trägt zu Unfällen bei.

•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer horizontalen Fläche steht. Verwenden 
Sie das Gerät nicht an der gleichen Stelle, wenn das Gerät mit einer Walzenbürste 
ausgestattet ist und der Griff nicht vollständig aufrecht steht. Lagern Sie das Gerät 
nicht an einem Ort, an dem es einfrieren kann.

•	 Schalten Sie das Gerät bei Nichtgebrauch vor dem Reinigen, Warten aus, oder bevor Sie 
es mit einer beweglichen Bürste anschließen oder trennen.

•	 Verwenden Sie kein Gerät, das beschädigt oder modifiziert ist. Beschädigte oder 
modifizierte Batterien können ein unvorhersehbares Verhalten zeigen, was zu Feuer, 
Explosion oder Verletzungsgefahr führen kann.

•	 Verändern Sie das Gerät nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu reparieren, es sei denn, 
dies ist in der Gebrauchs- und Pflegeanleitung angegeben.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem beschädigten Aufsatz (z. B. Ladestation, 
Ladekabel usw.). Wenn der Aufsatz beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem 
Servicepartner oder ähnlichen qualifizierten Personen ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu 
vermeiden.

•	 Lassen Sie die Wartung von einer qualifizierten Reparaturkraft durchführen, die nur 
identische Ersatzteile verwendet. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des 
Produkts erhalten bleibt.

•	 Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, seinen Kundendienst 
oder ähnlich qualifizierte Fachkräfte ersetzt werden, um eine Gefährdung zu vermeiden.

•	 Zum Aufladen des Gerätes nur die mitgelieferte Ladestation verwenden. Nur mit 
HCBAE-Ladestation verwenden.

•	 Befolgen Sie alle Ladeanweisungen und laden Sie das Gerät nicht außerhalb des in der 
Batterie angegebenen Temperaturbereichs auf, da dies die Brandgefahr erhöht.

•	 Die Ladestation ist mit einer Trocknungsfunktion ausgestattet und nur zum Trocknen 
der Bürste dieses Geräts geeignet.

•	 Halten Sie die Ladestation von beheizten Oberflächen fern. Fassen Sie den Stecker der 
Ladestation oder das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. Um den Netzstecker zu ziehen, 
greifen Sie nach dem Stecker der Ladestation und nicht nach dem Kabel.

•	 Ziehen oder tragen Sie Ladestaion nicht per Kabel, wobei Sie Kabel als Griff verwenden, 
Tür am Kabel schließen oder Kabel um scharfe Kanten oder Ecken ziehen.

•	 Benutzen Sie keine nicht wiederaufladbaren Batterien. Bei Nichtbeachtung besteht 
Brandgefahr für den Lithium-Ionen-Akku. Dieses Produkt enthält Batterien, die nur 
durch qualifizierte Techniker oder Kundendienst ersetzt werden können.

•	 Der Lithium-Ion-Akku enthält umweltgefährdende Substanzen. Bevor Sie das Gerät 
entsorgen, entfernen Sie bitte zuerst den Batteriesatz, dann verwerfen Sie ihn oder 
recyceln Sie ihn gemäß den lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften des Landes oder der 
Region, in dem er verwendet wird.

•	 Das Gerät muss beim Entfernen der Batterie vom Netzteil getrennt werden. Batterien 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Nehmen Sie Batterien niemals in 
den Mund. Im Falle des Verschluckens wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder die örtliche 
Giftnotrufzentrale.

•	 Kommen Sie unter missbräuchlichen Bedingungen niemals die Batterie in Berührung, 
aus der die Flüssigkeit ausgeworfen wird. Wenn die Berührung versehentlich auftritt, 
spülen Sie mit Wasser ab. Wenn die Flüssigkeit mit den Augen in Berührung kommt, 
suchen Sie sofort ärztliche Hilfe auf. Die aus der Batterie ausgestoßene Flüssigkeit kann 
Reizungen oder Verbrennungen verursachen.

Akku und Aufladen




